CHAPTER 393.

AN ACT to retain non-resident road taxes in the town of Cannon City in the county of Rice.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all moneys collected and received for road taxes in the town of Cannon City, county of Rice, and paid over to the treasurer of said town, shall be expended by the supervisors of said town in the construction or repair of roads and bridges in the several road districts of said town in such sums and amounts as shall be equal to the money collected and received from such road districts respectively, and no such money levied and paid in as road tax upon any real estate situated in any one of said road districts shall be diverted to or expended in any other road district of said town.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

CHAPTER 394.

AN ACT constituting the county of Mille Lacs one commissioner . district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all the territory comprising the county of Mille Lacs, in this State, is hereby made and shall hereafter constitute a county commissioner district, which district shall be entitled to have three (3) county commissioners, who shall be elected at large in said county or district as follows, to wit: one of such county commissioners shall be elected at the next general election held in said county, who shall succed the present member of the board of county commissioners of said county whose term of office expires on the first (1st) of January A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), and each year hereafter, at the general election one (1) elector of said county shall be elected at large therein to be a member of the board of county commissioners therein.

Sec. 2. That each person elected to the office of county commissioner in the county of Mille Lacs shall hold their said office for a term of three (3) years and until their successor is elected

and qualified.

SEC. 3. The persons so elected shall qualify in the same manner as county commissioners are by law required to qualify in this State and be governed by the laws of this State defining the duties of county commissioners, and their acts as county commissioners shall be valid and binding and of the same force and effect as they would be if elected by districts in the usual manner.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 395.

AN ACT to permenantly locate and establish the county seat of Chippewa county at the village of Montevideo, in said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the county seat of Chippewa county be and the same hereby is located and established at the village of Montevideo, in said Chippewa county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1881.

CHAPTER 396.

AN ACT to establish commissioner districts in the county of Hennepin, and to regulate the election and compensation of the county commissioners therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The county of Hennepin, in this State, is hereby divided into the following county commissioner districts, as follows:

The first and second wards of the city of Minneapolis, as those wards are now constituted, and the town of Saint Authory shall constitute the first commissioner district.